
CROSS-BORDER
CONNECTIONS

SIDC (Single Intraday Coupling)
CONTRACTS

LOCAL
CONTRACTS

GERMANY, FRANCE, BELGIUM,
AUSTRIA AND THE NETHERLANDS
Local contracts open

GERMANY
Local contracts freeze

NORDIC, BALTIC, POLAND, THE 
NETHERLANDS, BELGIUM
SIDC contracts open

BELGIUM AND THE NETHERLANDS
Local contracts freeze

NORDIC, BALTIC and
internally in GERMANY

GERMANY, FRANCE, AUSTRIA
SIDC contracts open

FRANCE AND AUSTRIA
Local contracts freeze

DE-DK1, DE-DK2, DE-NO2,
NO2-NL, LT-PL, SE4-PL

AUSTRIA, BELGIUM, FRANCE,
GERMANY, THE NETHERLANDS,
CZECH REPUBLIC, HUNGARY,
ITALY, SLOVENIA, SPAIN

Last updated: May 2023

MARKET OPENING TIMES FOR CONTRACTS WITH DELIVERY NEXT DAY

8:00

13:45

14:00

15:00

18:00

22:00



CROSS-BORDER
CONNECTIONS

SIDC (Single Intraday Coupling)
CONTRACTS

LOCAL
CONTRACTS

Cross-border connections close
EXCEPT EE-FI

NORDIC (excl. FI)*,
LITHUANIA, LATVIA, POLAND
SIDC contracts close

EE-FI
Cross-border connection close

GERMANY, FRANCE,
FINLAND, ESTONIA, AUSTRIA
SIDC contracts close

GERMANY, FRANCE, FINLAND AND
AUSTRIA
Local contracts open

GERMANY
Virtual DE TSO zones connection
close

THE NETHERLANDS,
BELGIUM
SIDC contracts close

GERMANY, FRANCE, FINLAND AND
AUSTRIA
Local contracts close

Last updated: May 2023

MARKET CLOSING TIMES FOR CONTRACTS BEFORE DELIVERY

D-60 min

D-30 min

D-20 min

D-5 min

D-0 min

*Exemptions to 15 minute products and their Gate Closing Times (GCT) due to local TSO limitations:
• SE: 60 minutes before delivery hour (Q1: GCT = 60 min, Q2: GCT=75 min, Q3: GCT=90 min, Q4: GCT=105 min).
• NO: 15 minute products are not available in Norway.
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