NORD POOL

MARKET OPENING TIMES FOR CONTRACTS WITH DELIVERY NEXT DAY

CROSS-BORDER CONNECTIONS		C (Single Intraday Coupling) ITRACTS	LOCAL CONTRACTS
	8:00		GERMANY, FRANCE, BELGIUM, AUSTRIA AND THE NETHERLANDS Local contracts open
	13:45		GERMANY Local contracts freeze
	14:00	NORDIC, BALTIC, POLAND, THE NETHERLANDS, BELGIUM SIDC contracts open	BELGIUM AND THE NETHERLANDS Local contracts freeze
NORDIC, BALTIC and internally in GERMANY	15:00	GERMANY, FRANCE, AUSTRIA SIDC contracts open	FRANCE AND AUSTRIA Local contracts freeze
DE-DK1, DE-DK2, DE-NO2, NO2-NL, LT-PL, SE4-PL	18:00		
AUSTRIA, BELGIUM, FRANCE, GERMANY, THE NETHERLANDS, CZECH REPUBLIC, HUNGARY, ITALY, SLOVENIA, SPAIN	22:00		

NORD POOL

MARKET CLOSING TIMES FOR CONTRACTS BEFORE DELIVERY

CROSS-BORDER CONNECTIONS	SIDC (Single Intraday Coupling) CONTRACTS	LOCAL CONTRACTS
Cross-border connections close EXCEPT EE-FI D-60	NORDIC (excl. FI)*, min LITHUANIA, LATVIA, POLAND SIDC contracts close	
EE-FI Cross-border connection close D-30	GERMANY, FRANCE, min FINLAND, ESTONIA, AUSTRIA SIDC contracts close	GERMANY, FRANCE, FINLAND AND AUSTRIA Local contracts open
GERMANY Virtual DE TSO zones connection close	min	
D-5	min BELGIUM SIDC contracts close	
D-0	min	GERMANY, FRANCE, FINLAND AND AUSTRIA Local contracts close

*Exemptions to 15 minute products and their Gate Closing Times (GCT) due to local TSO limitations:

- SE: 60 minutes before *delivery hour* (Q1: GCT = 60 min, Q2: GCT=75 min, Q3: GCT=90 min, Q4: GCT=105 min).
- NO: 15 minute products are <u>not</u> available in Norway.